

GOVERNMENT OF THE PUNJAB SPECIALIZED HEALTHCARE & MEDICAL EDUCATION DEPARTMENT (MEDICAL EDUCATION WING)



Dated Lahore, the 20th July, 2024

ORDER

SO(ME-II)7-1/2024(L-IV)(July 2024). Consequent upon selection through the Punjab Residency Program (PRP) July 2024 Induction and giving consent for joining the training on PRP portal, and the subsequent grant of Extra Ordinary Leave (EOL) vide this Department's order No.SO(AMI-II)SR-1738/23 dated 18.07.2024 and No.SO(AMI-II)SR-1671/23 dated 18.07.2024, the Competent Authority has been pleased to allow the following candidates/doctors to join PG Training for 2nd Fellowship (erstwhile Level-IV) on 22.07.2024 positively (without delay) for the course(s) / program(s) at the institutions as mentioned against each:

Sr. No.	Name with Father Name	PMDC No.	Program	Sub-specialty	Hospital Name	CNIC No.
1	Dr. Tahira Nazir D/o Nazir Ahmad Saddiqui	84523-P	FCPS	Paediatric Cardiology	The Children's Hospital/ UCHS, Lahore	3510291231394
2	Dr. Sarah Samreen D/o Abdul Ghafoor	63711-P	FCPS	Endocrinology	Services Hospital, Lahore	3520134617352

- 2. All the afore-mentioned PGRs must ensure submitting their joining at their respective training institutions on stipulated date and time failing which the PG training shall be considered cancelled.
- 3. All the Vice Chancellors/ Deans/ Principals/ Executive Directors of the respective teaching institutions must ensure the joining of the afore-mentioned PGRs within stipulated date and time and upload the same on the PRP Portal to avoid any inconvenience and untoward situation.
- 4. The training shall be a whole time assignment and trainees shall perform their duties as per roster of the concerned department(s) and Institution(s).
- 5. During PG Training, PGR are not allowed to do any sort of private practice/ 2nd job including Adhoc/ Contract employment both in public and private sector.
- 6. PGRs who are Government employees of Provincial and Federal Government/ Autonomous/ Semi-Autonomous Bodies shall submit an NOC from their respective Competent Authority and shall give an undertaking/ affidavit that he/ she shall not draw both salary and stipend simultaneously.
- 7. The training slots shall be governed by the regulations delineated in the Punjab Residency Program (PRP) of SHC & ME Department (updated time to time), Code of College of Physician and Surgeon Pakistan (CPSP), Medical Universities and Pakistan Medical and Dental Council and prevailing Policies/ Rules/ Regulations.
- 8. The Level-IV Induction shall be governed as per the "Policy and Procedure Manual (PPM) of Post-Graduate Residency of 2nd Fellowship (Erstwhile Level-IV) Super-Specialty Programs" notified vide SHC&ME Department's Notification No.SO(ME-II)7-1/2024(L-IV)(Policy) dated 17.05.2024.

- 9. The admission will be cancelled in case any information/ document(s) provided by the PG Trainee are found to be fake or fabricated or concealment/manipulation of facts is observed, at any stage. In case of deputationist, deputation will be cancelled and irregularity on his part will be reported to his / her parent department to initiate disciplinary proceedings against PG Trainee/ deputationist whose admission is cancelled will be debarred for next two years and he/she will refund whole stipend/salary received during training.
- 10. In case progress and conduct is not satisfactory, the PG Training will be terminated at any time during the course. The Institutional committees shall recommend all such cases to the Department. The Departmental Committee, constituted by the Secretary Health SHC&ME Department, shall examine the case and decide about the termination.
- 11. The PGRS shall have one time right to appeal before the Secretary SHC&ME Department against the decision of the Departmental Committee. No PG Resident will be allowed to participate in any political activity, agitation, strike etc. at any forum. If found indulged in such activities, his / her PG Training will be liable to be suspended and/or terminated
- 12. The PGR/ Deputationist getting terminated shall have to recover whole amount of stipend received by him/her during the course of PG Training and shall be debarred from applying in Punjab Residency Program for next 2 years.

SECRETARY GOVERNMENT OF THE PUNJAB SPECIALIZED HEALTHCARE & MEDICAL EDUCATION DEAPRTMENT

NO. & DATED EVEN.

A copy is forwarded for information and necessary action to the:

- 1. Minister for SHC&ME, Government of the Punjab.
- 2. Secretary, Primary & Secondary Healthcare Department.
- 3. The Vice Chancellor(s)/ Principal(s)/ Executive Directors/ Deans/ Head(s) of Medical Universities/ Training Institutions/ Hospitals concerned.
- 4. The Medical Superintendent(s)/ Medical Directors of Teaching Hospital(s) concerned.
- 5. Managing Director, Punjab Health Foundation, Lahore.
- 6. Director, ICT Cell, with the request to upload the same on official website with immediate
- 7. PSO to Secretary, SHC&ME Department, Lahore.
- 8. PS to Special Secretary (Ops.) and (D&R), SHC&ME Department, Lahore.
- 9. PA to Additional Secretary (ME), SHC&ME Department, Lahore.
- 10. PA to Additional Secretary (Admin), SHC&ME Department, Lahore.
- 11. PA to Deputy Secretary (ME), SHC&ME Department, Lahore.
- 12. Concerned PG Trainee(s)
- 13. Master File.

(OSAMA JAVED) SECTION OFFICER (ME-II)